
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, THURSDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Bethan Adams
01286 679020

BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 
(DISTRIBUTED 20/09/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
mailto:BethanAdams@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (19)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Aled Ll. Evans Aled Wyn Jones Charles Wyn Jones
Elin Walker Jones Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones Berwyn Parry Jones

Paul John Rowlinson Cemlyn Rees Williams Gethin Glyn Williams
Vacant Seat

Independent (5)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes Richard Medwyn Hughes
Dewi Wyn Roberts John Pughe Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Alwyn Gruffydd

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Vacant Seat

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Sion W. Jones

Lay Member 

Mrs Sharon Warnes

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so they may be considered.

4.  MINUTES     4 - 8

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee, held on 19 July 2018, be signed as a true record. 

5.  GWYNEDD COUNCIL FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDIT 
REPORT

  9 - 133

To submit the report of the Head of Finance.

6.  GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND 
AUDIT REPORT

134 - 167

To submit the report of the Head of Finance.

(‘ISA260 report by Deloitte in respect of Gwynedd Pension Fund’ to follow)

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT OUTPUT 1/4/18 - 14/9/18 168 - 195

To submit the report of the Audit Manager.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 196 - 201

To submit the report of the Audit Manager on the progress made on the 
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19/7/18

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19/7/18

Present:  Councillor R. Medwyn Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillor John Brynmor Hughes (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Alwyn Gruffydd, Aled Wyn Jones, Dewi Wyn Roberts, Paul Rowlinson, Angela Russell 
and Cemlyn Williams.

Lay Member: Sharon Warnes

Others invited:  Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Finance)

Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance), Dewi Morgan (Senior Revenue and Risk 
Manager), Luned Fôn Jones (Audit Manager), Caroline Roberts (Investment Manager - for Items 5 
and 6 on the agenda) and Bethan Adams (Member Support Officer).

Apologies: Councillors Aled Ll. Evans, Berwyn Parry Jones, Charles Wyn Jones, Huw G. Wyn 
Jones, John Pughe Roberts and Gethin Glyn Williams. 

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

2. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee, held on 28 June 
2018, as a true record.

3. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Head of Finance Department set out the background and context of the report. Attention 
was drawn to the fact that these were draft accounts, not yet audited, that were being submitted 
for information, and the final version would be submitted for the Committee's approval, in its 
‘governance’ role, at its meeting on 27 September 2018. It was explained that the Pensions 
Committee had an executive role while the Pension Board scrutinised implementation in detail. 
It was reported that members of the Pensions Committee and the Pension Board had given 
detailed consideration to the statement at a joint meeting held on 16 July 2018. 

The Investment Manager provided details of the Pension Fund's Statement of Accounts.  

In response to an observation by a member that schools outside Gwynedd were active 
employers within the Pension Fund, the Head of Finance Department explained that 
administrative staff in specific schools contributed to the Fund, and the bodies that were part 
of the Fund followed the footprint of the former Gwynedd county which included Anglesey and 
Conwy. He elaborated that there were some employers from outside the boundary that were 
members of the Fund, and there were other bodies that had been approved to be part of the 
Fund with conditions. 

A member noted that the situation in terms of the United Kingdom leaving the European Union 
was impossible to predict but that the Fund's position had improved. In response to the 
observation, the Head of Finance Department noted that the decision to leave the EU had 
affected the currency exchange rate. He explained that the Fund's assets in the United States 
of America had been valued in pound sterling, and with the value of the pound decreasing, the 
value of the Fund's assets were higher after converting from dollars to pounds. It was noted 
that uncertainty remained, but that the implementation and objectives of the Pension Fund 
were long-term issues, pension benefits were paid in the long-term after collecting 
contributions. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19/7/18

A member noted that not only was the Fund investing overseas, but most of the UK's major 
companies operated their business internationally and that business assets had increased, 
and contributed to the £300m increase, which was 20% of the Fund’s value in 2017/18. He 
reiterated the observations of the Head of Finance Department, noting that the Fund made 
long-term investments with a three year valuation. In response to the above observations, the 
Head of Finance Department noted that 'Note 16b - Analysis of Investments' demonstrated a 
geographical breakdown of the Fund's overseas investments. 

In response to a question by a member if there was a deficit in the Pension Fund as with other 
funds, the Head of Finance Department noted that the Fund's three year valuation had set out 
prudent assumptions, and the last valuation had noted that the Fund was meeting 92% of its 
future commitments, which was a much better situation than some funds that were funded 
around 60%. He explained that opinion can drive actuarial assumptions which identified 
whether there was a deficit, the Westminster Government’s Actuary Department had 
completed a like for like comparison in 2017, and if the Government’s Actuary’s standard 
assumptions were used, the Fund would be funded 109%. He confirmed that the Fund, when 
comparing like for like in terms of actuarial assumptions, was within the top 10 of the 89 pension 
funds in England and Wales.

A member noted that this was her second opportunity to consider the Statement. She notified 
the Committee that the Pension Board had congratulated the Pension Fund for the work and 
that the Board had thoroughly scrutinised the Statement. 

The Head of Finance Department noted his gratitude to the officers for succeeding to create 
the Statement in light of significant stress with staff absences. It was explained that changes 
were expected in light of an audit from Deloitte, but that the general picture in regards to the 
Fund’s value at the end of 2017/18 would remain the same.

RESOLVED to accept and note the 2017/18 Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 
(subject to audit). 

4. 2017/18 TREASURY MANAGEMENT

The Head of Finance Department set out the background and context of the report.

The Investment Manager submitted the report on the Council's actual Treasury Management 
results during 2017/18, compared with the strategy established for that financial year. She 
noted that the Council's borrowing activity was within the limits that had originally been set.  
She noted that no bank that the Council deposited money with had defaulted, and that 
£211,000 of interest had been received on investments, which was higher than the interest 
target of £172,750 within the 2017/18 budget. 
[...]
IPFA assessment 
guidelines. 

RESOLVED to hold a workshop during September or October 2018 in Penrhyndeudraeth 
to conduct a self-assessment of the Committee's effectiveness.  

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19/7/18

8. REPORT OF THE CONTROLS IMPROVEMENT WORKING GROUP

Submitted – the report of the Chair of the Committee on a meeting of the above-mentioned 
working group held on 19 June 2018 to consider the 'Frondeg' and 'Schools Schemes - Ysgol 
Glancegin' audits along with audits that had received a category C and CH rating, namely -
a) Supported Housing
b) Staff Development Module
c) Obtaining References, Proof of Identity and Evidence of Qualifications
ch) Safeguarding Arrangements for Children and Adults - Field Workers' Awareness of Policy
d) Smallholdings

Officers had been invited to attend the meeting to discuss the matters that had arisen from the 
audits and the work undertaken since the audit reports had been published in order to reinforce 
the internal controls in question. 

The Chairman noted his gratitude to the members who had been present at the Working Group 
meeting.  

The Audit Manager submitted an update on developments following the meeting of the Working 
Group. She noted that usually, follow up audits would be held, but in the case of 'Y Frondeg', 
a full audit would be carried out at the request of the Head of Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department.

In response to a member's question about the Committee receiving an update on progress 
against the actions, the Audit Manager noted that numbers would be noted rather than 
individual details, due to the number of actions. She explained that unacceptable progress 
would in future be reported to the Committee. 

A member noted that the Working Group's meetings were valuable with the members taking 
an objective approach to the audits.  

In response to members' observations on the full audit held for 'Frondeg', the Audit Manager 
noted that the situation was unique and she was pleased that the Department had asked for a 
full audit as they needed guidance on some matters in order to put an action plan in place for 
the new manager. 

A member noted there was a tendency for officers to be defensive at Working Group meetings, 
the members were adopting the role of a critical friend and tried to contribute towards improving 
services. 

In response to observations from a member in relation to important themes in audits on 
Residential Homes, the Audit Manager reported that the Working Group, at its meeting on 23 
October 2017, had discussed a summary of the themes highlighted in audits on Residential 
Homes with the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being and the Head of the Adults, 
Health and Well-being Department. She added that it was worrying that lessons were not being 
learnt.

RESOLVED to accept the report.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.45am.

________________________
CHAIR

Page 8



MEETING Audit and Governance Committee 
 

DATE 27 September 2018 
 

TITLE Final Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 and 
relevant Audit 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To submit – 

 Statement of Accounts post-Audit; 

 Deloitte’s ‘ISA260’ report; 

 Letter of Representation (Appendix 1). 
 

RECOMMENDATION To consider and approve the information before 
authorising the Chairman to certify the letter 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance 
 

 

1. ACCOUNTS FOR 2017/18 
Members will recall that the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 (pre-audit) was 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 28 June 2018, when it was 
scrutinised accordingly. 

 
2. AUDIT BY DELOITTE ON BEHALF OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 
 It was noted in the June meeting that these accounts would be subject to audit by 

Deloitte, and the ‘ISA 260’ report is presented here by the Auditor General for 
Wales detailing Deloitte’s main findings. 

 
3. POST-AUDIT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2017/18 
 The final version (post-audit) of the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 is also 

presented here.  The main amendments since the pre-audit version have been 
outlined in Appendix 3 to Deloitte’s ‘ISA260’ report. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to consider and approve the – 

 ‘ISA260’ report by Deloitte in respect of Gwynedd Council 

 Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 (post-audit) 
 
5. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION   

The Chairman of the meeting, together with the Head of Finance, are asked to 
certify the Letter of Representation (Appendix 1 to Deloitte’s report) after the Audit 
and Governance Committee has approved the above.   

 
6. CERTIFICATION BY THE APPOINTED AUDITOR 
 After receiving the Letter of Representation duly certified by the Chairman and the 

Head of Finance, the Auditor General for Wales (Adrian Crompton) will issue the 
certificate on the accounts.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
Gwynedd Council 

 
 

STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 
2017/18 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance Department 
www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru  
 

Page 10



Gwynedd Council  1 

INDEX 
          

 
 Page 

Narrative Report 2 - 6 

Statement of Responsibilities 7 

Expenditure and Funding Analysis 8 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 9 

Movement in Reserves Statement 10 

Balance Sheet 11 

Cash Flow Statement 12 

Notes to the Accounts 13 - 76 
 
Appendix A – The Welsh Church Fund 
 

 
77 

Appendix B – FMG Morgan Trust Fund 
 
Appendix C – Annual Governance Statement 
 

78 
 

79 - 97 

Auditor’s Report 
 

98 - 99 
 

  

  

  

  

  

Page 11



Gwynedd Council  2 

NARRATIVE REPORT 
 
Introduction 
  
Gwynedd Council's accounts for the year 2017/18 are presented here on pages 8 to 78.  
 
The Statement of Accounts consist of:- 
 

• Expenditure and Funding Analysis – Whilst this is not a statutory statement, it shows how annual 
expenditure is used and funded from resources (government grants, council tax and business rates) by local 
authorities in comparison with those res
[...]
t activities. It includes the following 
documents:

Statement of Investment Principles
Funding Strategy Statement
Governance Policy and Governance Compliance Statement
Communications Policy Statement 

Copies can be obtained from the Pension Fund website www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk on the investment page or 
by contacting Mrs Caroline Roberts on 01286 679128. 

Page 167

http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/


COMMITTEE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE 27 SEPTEMEBER 2018

TITLE OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION

PURPOSE OF REPORT TO OUTLINE THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE PERIOD 
TO 14 SEPTEMBER 2018 

AUTHOR LUNED FÔN JONES – AUDIT MANAGER

ACTION TO RECEIVE THE REPORT, COMMENT ON THE CONTENTS AND 
SUPPORT THE ACTIONS THAT HAVE ALREADY BEEN AGREED 
WITH THE RELEVANT SERVICES

___________________________________________________________________________

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 The following report summarises the work of the Internal Audit Section for the period 

from 1 April 2018 to 14 September 2018.

2. WORK COMPLETED DURING THE PERIOD
2.1 The following work was completed in the period to 14 September 2018:

Description Number

Reports on Audits from the Operational Plan 14

Further details regarding this work are found in the body of this report and in the 
enclosed appendices.

Page 168

Agenda Item 7



2.2 Audit Reports
2.2.1 The following table shows the audits completed in the period to 31 March 2018, 

indicating the relevant opinion category and a reference to the relevant appendix.

TITLE DEPARTMENT SERVICE ASSURANCE 
LEVEL APPENDIX

Safeguarding 
Arrangements – 
Domestic Abuse

Corporate - Limited Appendix 1

School Uniform 
Grant Education Resources High Appendix 2

Pupil Development 
Grant Education Resources Satisfactory Appendix 3

Education 
Improvement 
Grant for School

Education Resources High Appendix 4

School Admissions Education Resources High Appendix 5

Council Tax Debt 
Suspension and 
Write-Off

Finance Revenue High Appendix 6

B
[...]
ch states that the ideal temperature for the fridge is between 2 ° C and 8 ° 
C. The Manager has adjusted the temperature of the fridge and has made a note in 
the file asking staff to report any readings over 8◦C.

6. Actions
The Manager has committed to implement the following steps to mitigate the risks 
highlighted:
 Arrange that the officers administering medication read the policy and sign to 

confirm that.
 Arrange for staff to complete the 'Domestic Abuse' e-learning module.
 Update the Statement of Purpose to include the necessary information and to 

correct the errors.

Page 195



COMMITTEE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

TITLE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

PURPOSE OF REPORT TO GIVE THE COMMITTEE AN UPDATE ON PROGRESS AGAINST 
THE 2018/19 AUDIT PLAN 

AUTHOR LUNED FÔN JONES – AUDIT MANAGER

ACTION FOR INFORMATION

___________________________________________________________________________

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 This report is a progress report on completion of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

2. SUMMARY OF PROGRESS AGAINST THE PLAN
2.1 The 2018/19 internal audit plan is included in Appendix 1 with the status of the work 

as at 14 September 2018 noted, together with the time spent on each project. The 
status of the work in the operational plan at that date was as follows:

Audit Status Number
Planned 22
Working Papers Created 4
Field Work Started 13
Draft Report 2
Final Report Issued 14
Total 55

Cancelled 1

2.2 The service aims to have 95% of the audits in the plan to be either closed or with the 
final report released by 31 March 2019. The quarterly profile of this indicator is as 
follows:

End of quarter 1    8%
End of quarter 2 20%
End of quarter 3 50%
End of quarter 4 95%

2.3 As seen from the table above, Internal Audit’s actual achievement up to 14 September 
2018 was 25.45% - out of 55 individual audits contained in the 2018/19 plan, 14 had 
been released in a finalised version. 

Page 196

Agenda Item 8



3. AMENDMENTS
[...]


Private Sector Housing
T-TAI-G06/2019  15.00  0.00  15.00 Field Work StartedDisabled Facilities Grant  7.89

T-TAI-G10/2019  12.00  0.00  12.00 PlannedHouses into Homes Scheme  1.69

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SUPPORT

Children and Families
5-GOF-X-PL/2019  20.00  0.00  20.00 PlannedGrants

GGWAS-PLANT8/2019  20.00  0.00  20.00 PlannedCare and Support Plans (Children) under Part 4 – Social 
Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014

17/09/2018

P
age 200



Audit StatusAudit Code Audit Name
Revised

PlanAdjustment
Original

Plan
Actual 

Days

HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL

Fleet
PGW-TR-02/2019  15.00  0.00  15.00 Field Work StartedDiesel Tanks and Disel Management  2.30

Waste Management and Streets
3-AMG-GORF/2019  12.00  0.00  12.00 PlannedStreet Enforcement  0.23

GWYNEDD CONSULTANCY

Across the department
PYMG-CON/2019  15.00  0.00  15.00 PlannedFlood Management  4.39

17/09/2018

P
age 201


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 GWYNEDD COUNCIL FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDIT REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 2 - Gwynedd Council ISA 260

	6 GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND AUDIT REPORT
	Appendix 1 - Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2017/18

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT OUTPUT 1/4/18 - 14/9/18
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27/09/18

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27/9/18

Present:  Councillor R. Medwyn Hughes (Chair)
Councillor John Brynmor Hughes (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Aled Ll. Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Aled Wyn Jones, Berwyn Parry Jones, Charles 
Wyn Jones, Elin Walker Jones, Sion W. Jones, Dewi Wyn Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, Angela 
Russell, Cemlyn Williams and Gethin Glyn Williams.

Lay Member: Sharon Warnes

Others invited:  Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Finance) and Edgar Owen (Ex-
officio Member).

Also in Attendance: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Dewi Morgan (Senior 
Revenue and Risk Manager), Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager - for Item 5 on the 
agenda), Ian Howse (Financial Audit Engagement Leader, Deloitte - for Items 5 and 6 on the 
agenda), Caroline Lesley Roberts (Investment Manager - for Item 6 on the agenda), Luned Fôn 
Jones (Audit Manager) and Bethan Adams (Member Support Officer).

Apologies: Councillors Huw G. Wyn Jones and Paul Rowlinson.

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

2. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee, held on 19 July 
2018, as a true record.

3. GWYNEDD COUNCIL FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND RELEVANT AUDIT

The Head of Finance Department submitted the revised statutory financial statements for 
approval by the committee. He noted that the report from Deloitte on behalf of the Auditor 
General for Wales stated the main changes to the accounts since the pre-audit version had 
been submitted to the Committee meeting of 28 June.

He drew attention to what Deloitte had identified as an allocation misstatement of £5.640m 
within earmarked reserves, as payment to the Gwynedd Pension Fund. He explained that 
the payment was for a fixed element of Council contributions as an employer for the period 
between 2017/18 to 2019/20. He noted that it had not been corrected as it only affected 
distribution within the earmarked reserves, it did not affect the total earmarked reserves, 
and in the medium term it could be argued that Gwynedd Council's system was more 
transparent. 

In accordance with the Annual Audit procedure, namely the Appointed Auditor’s report for 
those charged with governance, the report by Deloitte on behalf of the Auditor General for 
Wales was submitted by Ian Howse, Financial Audit Engagement Leader, Deloitte.

It was reported that the Auditor General intended to issue an unqualified audit report on 
Gwynedd Council’s accounts for 2017/18.

The following main observations were made:
 As noted by the Head of Finance Department, one misstatement had not been 

corrected but they were satisfied that it would not be corrected;



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27/09/18

 One misstatement had been corrected to their satisfaction;
 No matters requiring attention had been highlighted by the audit team in relation to 

the significant risks that were tested;
 The accounts team were praised for the quality of the accounts.

The Head of Finance Department expressed his gratitude for the audit report submitted by 
Deloitte, and for their usual co-operation throughout the audit.

RESOLVED:
(i) to approve the Gwynedd Council Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (post-audit);
(ii) to accept the Deloitte 'ISA260' audit report on behalf of the Auditor General for 

Wales;
(iii) to authorise the Head of Finance Department and the Chair of the Committee to 

sign the “letter of representation” in relation to the Council’s accounts and 
submit it to the Auditor General for Wales.

4. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 AND RELEVANT AUDIT

The Head of Finance Department submitted the revised statutory financial statements of the 
Pension Fund for approval by the committee. He noted that the report from Deloitte on 
behalf of the Auditor General for Wales stated the main changes to the accounts since the 
pre-audit version had been submitted to the Committee meeting of 19 July.

He apologised that the documents for this item had been sent out late to members. He 
noted that a revised copy of accounts had been submitted with minor amendments following 
the Deloitte audit, the amendments did not make a difference to the main statements. He 
expressed his gratitude to officers for their work and achievement in light of significant 
pressure due to staff absences. 

The Financial Audit Engagement Leader, Deloitte submitted the ISA 260 audit report and 
apologised that the document had been sent out late to members. He noted that the Auditor 
General intended to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the accounts of the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund for 2017/2018.

The following main observations were made:
 Some misstatements in the accounts had been corrected to their satisfaction;
 No matters requiring attention had been highlighted by the audit team in relation to 

the significant risks that were tested except control improvements as usually noted.

A member conveyed his thanks to the accounts team for their work and that it was 
encouraging to receive confirmation from Deloitte that the accounts were clean. The 
Chairman endorsed this observation and congratulated the accounts team on the standard 
of the accounts. 

The Head of the Finance Department expressed his appreciation of the work of the 
accounts teams.

In response to an enquiry by a member regarding the risk to the Council from lending to 
other Councils, the Head of Finance Department noted that the Council receives guidance 
from Arlingclose, the Council's treasury consultants, and a credit risk warning would be 
issued should there be a credit risk. He explained that lending to other Councils was not a 
high risk, as the situation was better than lending to a private company as Councils were 
bodies with greater income security due to their power to charge rates.

RESOLVED:
(i) to approve the Gwynedd Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (post-

audit);



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27/09/18

(ii) to accept the Deloitte 'ISA260' audit report on behalf of the Auditor General for 
Wales;

(iii) to authorise the Head of Finance Department and the Chair of the Committee to 
sign the “letter of representation” in relation to Gwynedd Pension Fund accounts 
and submit it to the Auditor General for Wales. 

5. OUTPUT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION 1/4/18 – 14/9/18

Submitted - the report of the Audit Manager outlining the Internal Audit section’s work for the 
period. It was noted that 14 reports on audits from the action plan had been completed. 
Members were reminded, in accordance with what had been approved by the Committee on 
19 July 2018, that risk scores and assurance levels were provided for each audit. It was 
noted that members and officers had given positive feedback on the new system.  

Consideration was given to each individual report and during the discussion reference was 
made to the following main matters –

Safeguarding Arrangements – Domestic Abuse

In response to a member’s observation in terms of when controls would be in place, the 
Audit Manager noted that controls were in place but that they required development. The 
Senior Revenue and Risk Manager added that an action plan was in place to respond to the 
legislative requirement that all Council staff complete the training.

A member noted that managers had a responsibility to ensure that staff completed the 
training. In response to a member’s observation in terms of why it was more difficult for field 
workers to complete the training, the Audit Manager noted that office staff had easy access 
to the training module, therefore, it was easier for them to complete the module compared to 
field workers.

A member suggested that field workers should be able to gain access to the training from 
home. In response, the Audit Manager noted that the Staff Development Module was 
currently still in development and, ultimately, it would enable all staff to gain access to the 
training module. She reminded members that follow-up work would be undertaken on the 
audit and the results would be reported upon.

Arfon Leisure Centre

A member referred to the fact that every member of staff was responsible for completing 
stock checks, he suggested that a specific staff member or even the manager should 
complete the checks. In response to the observation, the Audit Manager explained that staff 
worked on a rota basis, therefore, it was not possible for a specific staff member to 
complete the checks. She confirmed that every member of staff had received training to 
undertake stock checks.

Income Collection – Maritime and Country Parks

A member drew attention that the Maritime and Country Parks Officer noted that he was 
confident that figures provided by the 'Adra' company, which collected income from entry 
fees to Parc Glynllifon on behalf of the Maritime and Country Parks Service, were accurate 
even though there were no checks on the number of visitors or the money collected. The 
member noted that evidence should be obtained to support the officer's opinion.

In this case, the Head of Finance Department noted that the cost of having an officer 
checking the income collected from entry fees to the park would be much higher than any 
additional income that would be collected. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27/09/18

A member noted the need for the Maritime and Country Parks Officer to provide more 
information about the matter. In response, the Audit Manager noted that the auditor had 
examined quarterly invoices by the company which noted how much money was transferred 
to the Council and that he was comfortable with the situation. She emphasised that the 
income collected by the company on behalf of the Council was not substantial. 

The Senior Revenue and Risk Manager explained that the auditor had examined the risk to 
the Council during the audit and that the risk in relation to income was a fundamental matter 
which would have been addressed. 

A member noted that a balance had to be struck between staff costs to check the income 
and the level of income collected. They would have to live with the risk when making a 
decision.

A member noted that he accepted the risk but perhaps a figure would have been helpful to 
draw a comparison.

In response to a member’s observation, the Audit Manager noted that a quick audit could be 
undertaken in terms of the invoices and income level and report back to the Committee at 
the next meeting. 

Plas y Don

A member noted that the same themes were regularly highlighted in audits for Residential 
Homes. A member added that the Controls Improvement Working Group, at its meeting on 
23 October 2017, had discussed a summary of the themes highlighted in Residential 
Homes audits with the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being and the current 
Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department.

The Audit Manager explained that there had been an improvement in the situations of 
Residential Homes. She reminded members that the Head of Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department had explained at a meeting of the working group that staffing matters was a 
factor, especially with staff recruitment in the Dwyfor and Meirionnydd areas.

A member noted that he welcomed the improvement in the situations of Residential Homes. 
He added that if there were trends, there was a need to look at the broader picture and that 
it was a matter that needed to be addressed by Senior Managers rather than managers of 
the homes.

A member noted, as the same matters arose, that the Care Scrutiny Committee should be 
asked to look further at the themes that were highlighted in audits of Residential Homes.

Plas Hedd

A member noted that it was essential for staff to complete the 'Domestic Abuse' e-learning 
module bearing in mind where they worked. In response, the Audit Manager noted that this 
was only one training module and that it was a small proportion of the work and tests 
associated with work carried out by staff in residential homes.

A member noted that a training framework with a specific timetable should be in place. He 
added that he recognised that staff in the residential homes were extremely busy and that it 
was difficult to allocate time for training. In response, the Audit Manager drew attention to 
the fact that an agreed action step to ensure that every staff member completed the 
'Domestic Abuse' e-learning module and that a timetable was in place.

In response to an observation by a member regarding the risk to the Council due to a lack of 
training, the Audit Manager emphasised that reference was made to one training module in 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 27/09/18

this case and that a wide range of training, such as safeguarding and manual handling, 
needed to be completed by staff.

A member referred to the Council's intention to establish a care field career path, noting that 
it had not yet been realised. He noted that a career path in the care field would encourage 
individuals to work in the field and the Care Scrutiny Committee should be asked to 
consider the matter.

Cefn Rodyn

In response to a member’s observation regarding the temperature of the medication fridge, 
the Audit Manager noted that the fridge's temperature was recorded daily.

RESOLVED:
(i) to accept the report on the work of the Internal Audit for the period of 1 April 

2018 to 14 September 2018 and to support the agreed actions that have already 
been submitted to the managers of the relevant services;

(ii) that the Internal Audit Service complete a quick audit of the invoices and income 
level in relation to entry fees to Parc Glynllifon and to report back to the 
Committee at the next meeting;

(iii) to ask the Care Scrutiny Committee to consider:
 further examining the themes highlighted in audits for Residential Homes;
 examining the situation in terms of establishing a career path in the care 

field in order to encourage individuals to work in the field.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

The report of the Audit Manager was submitted, providing an update on the current 
situation in terms of completing the 2018/19 internal audit plan.

It was reported that the Internal Audit Service up to 14 September 2018 had completed 
25.45% of the plan, with 14 of the 55 audits in the 2018/19 plan released in a finalised 
version. It was explained that during quarter 1 and quarter 2 auditors had also undertaken 
audits for some Community and Town Councils in Gwynedd and Anglesey. Appreciation of 
the team's work was expressed. Attention was drawn to amendments made to the Plan.

In response to a question by a member, the Audit Manager confirmed that there was full 
capacity within the team with appointments to two temporary posts since July being an 
additional resource whilst three officers completed training.

RESOLVED to accept and note the content of the report as an update of progress 
against the 2018/19 audit plan.

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.30am.

________________________
                                                               CHAIR


